
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

3 July 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(4) 

Residents’  
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ (1) 

Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) 
John Crowder 

John Mylod 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Paul Middleton 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

   

Independent Residents’ 
 

(1) 

North Havering Residents  
(1) 

 

David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 
 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or 
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project, 
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do 
it. 
 
While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 

March 2018, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 FAIRCROSS AVENUE, LAWNS WAY AND GOBIONS AVENUE - EXPERIMENTAL 
TRAFFIC (Pages 9 - 34) 

 

6 STRAIGHT ROAD ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME - OUTCOME OF 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 35 - 64) 

 

7 SCH197 - HAVERING ROAD REVIEW (Pages 65 - 80) 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 

8 TPC755 CRANHAM PARKING REVIEW - INFORMAL CONSULTATION (Pages 81 - 

96) 
 

9 SCH97 ABBS CROSS GARDENS PAY AND DISPLAY - COMMENTS TO 
ADVERTISED PROPOSAL (Pages 97 - 108) 

 
 SCH97 Abbs Cross Gardens Pay and Display ; ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions – 

Comments to advertise proposals 
 

10 TPC478 - SUNFLOWER WAY REVIEW (RESULT OF INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION) (Pages 109 - 120) 

 
 TPC478 Sunflower Way Review, Formally Whiteland’s Way – results of informal 

consultation 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
 Head of Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
6 March 2018 (7.30  - 8.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair), John Crowder, 
Jason Frost and John Mylod 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barry Mugglestone and Stephanie Nunn 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Darren Wise and Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

UKIP 
 

John Glanville 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
Councillor Wend Brice-Thompson was also present for the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
165 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 

166 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 February 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

167 ROMFORD LEISURE CENTRE COACH/ VEHICLE DROP-OFF FACILITY  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
that the proposed drop off / pick up parking bay on Grimshaw Way shown 
on drawing QQ063/101/A be implemented permanently. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Highways Advisory Committee, 6 March 
2018 

 

 

 

Members noted that the estimated cost for the works was of £0.004m which 
would be met from the Council’s capital budget for the Romford Leisure 
Centre (A1544). 
 

168 PROPOSED WIDTH RESTRICTION - FINUCANE GARDENS  
 
Following clarification on the area consulted and comments on the lack of 
response from residents, the Committee considered the report and  
following  a motion to proceed with recommendation 1(b) RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
that the width restriction proposed in Finucane Gardens be rejected. 
 
The vote to reject the scheme was carried by 9 votes to 1 against with 1 
abstention. 
 

169 MAWNEY ROAD, SOUTH OF EASTERN AVENUE, PART OF THE RO2B 
PARKING ZONE - PROPOSALS TO REVIEW EXISTING PARKING 
PROVISION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
that the proposals to introduce a residents parking scheme in Mawney 
Road, south of Eastern Avenue, operational Monday - Saturday, 8:30am - 
6:30pm, with associated ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions at junctions (as 
shown on the plan; appendix A, B, C & D) be designed and publicly 
advertised; 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of implementation was £4000 
which would be met by the Parking Strategy Investment (A2017), 
through a virement from the revenue budget A24650 to capital (A2017), 
as there are no funds within the capital budget to fund the project. 
 

170 TPC812 - RUSH GREEN ROAD/DAGENHAM ROAD  - PROPOSED AT 
ANY TIME WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
that: 

 

 the proposals to introduce ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions and 
proposed Monday - Saturday 8am-6.30pm Loading Ban 
restriction at the junction of Rush Green Road and Dagenham 
Road be publicly advertised; and 

 

 the proposals to introduce Pay and Display parking bays in 
Norwood Avenue and Lincoln Avenue, operational Monday to 
Saturday 8am-6.30pm with a maximum stay of 3 hours with no 
return within 2 hours be publicly advertised; 

 

Page 2



Highways Advisory Committee, 6 March 
2018 

 

 

 

Members noted that the estimated cost of implementation of the three 
proposals were £0.010m a Capital scheme and this would be met by a 
virement from the Parking Minor Safety Improvement budget (A24650) 
2018/19. 
 

171 EWAN AREA PARKING REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
that the proposals to introduce a residents parking scheme, operational 
between 10am and 2pm Monday to Friday inclusive and the related ‘At any 
time’ waiting restrictions be implemented as advertised. 

 
That the effects of any implemented proposals be monitored. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of implementing the scheme was 
£0.008m which would be met from the section 106 contribution for P0702.08 
reference A2678 – 1.0 Former Harold Wood Hospital Controlled Parking 
Zone S106 Contribution granted planning consent on 14-11-2011, planning 
reference numbers P0004.11 & P0702.11. 
 

172 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION - WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report showing the new highway scheme 
requests in order for a decision to be made on whether the scheme should 
progress or not before resources were expended on detailed design and 
consultation. 
 
The Committee had considered and agreed in principle the schedule that 
detailed the applications received by th
[...]
c consultation 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dipti Patel 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Philpotts  
Principal Engineer 
01708 433751 
 
mark.philpotts@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Local Development Framework 
(2008) 
Havering Local Implementation Plan 
2018/19 Delivery Plan 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of £0.010m for the 
permanent implementation of the scheme 
or alternatively, the estimated cost for the 
removal of the scheme of £0.003m will be 
met by the Council’s capital allocation for 
Minor Highway Improvements (A2225) 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [  ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report sets out the responses to a consultation for the provision of 2 metre 
width restrictions in Faircross Avenue and Lawns Way and a ‘point’ weight limit in 
Gobions Avenue which was implemented on an experimental basis and seeks a 
recommendation on whether or not the restrictions should be made permanent. 
 
The scheme is within Mawneys and Havering Park wards. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 
 

1. That the Committee having considered the report and the representations 
made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the 2 metre 
width restrictions in Faircross Avenue and Lawns Way along with the ‘point’ 
7.5tonne weight limit in Gobions Avenue shown on Drawings 
QQ032/FA/FS/100/GA/REV0, QQ032/LW/FS/100/GA/REV0 and 
QQ032/GOB/FS/100/GA/REV0 be either; 
 
a) Made permanent and the existing temporary concrete block system 

be replaced with a permanent layout utilising kerbed islands and 
appropriate bollards; or 
 

b) The width restrictions, the ‘point’ weight limit and all associated traffic 
signs be removed and the area reinstated to the prevailing area 
weight limit. 

 
 

2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £0.010m for permanent 
implementation will be met by the Council’s capital allocation for Minor 
Highway Improvements (A2225). In the event the Committee decides that 
the scheme should be remove, then the estimated cost of £0.003m will also 
be met by the Council’s capital allocation for Minor Highway Improvements 
(A2225). 
 

3. That it be noted that the ‘point’ 7.5 tonne weight limit on Gobions Avenue at 
its junction with Chase Cross Road as set out in this report will be enforced 
by the Council if the scheme is made permanent. 

  

Page 10



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At its meeting of 4th October 2016, the Highways Advisory Committee 

considered a report on the outcome of a consultation on an experimental 
traffic scheme which provided a 2 metre width restriction in Faircross 
Avenue, just north of its junction with the Drive.  

 
1.2 The report sought a recommendation to be made to the Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Regulatory Services and Community Safety that the scheme 
should either be removed or that it be made permanent, with the use of 
permanent materials as opposed to the current arrangement of concrete 
blocks and bollards. 
 

1.3 After debate, the committee voted to defer a decision (9 votes for and 2 
against) to allow ward councillors, residents and staff to discuss a way 
forward.  

 
1.4 Staff met with ward councillors on 9th November 2016 to discuss the deferral 

of the Faircross Avenue and to discuss an appropriate way forward. The 
consensus of ward councillors
[...]
 9 votes in favour and 2 abstentions. 
 

1.11 The variation was to end the existing experimental scheme in Faircross 
Avenue and commencing a new experimental scheme comprising the 
following elements which are shown on Drawings 
Q032/FA/FS/100/GA/REV0, QQ032/LW/FS/100/GA/REV0 and 
QQ032/GOB/FS/100/GA/REV0; plus a location plan 
QQ032/LOC/000/REV0; 
 

 A 2 metres width restriction in Faircross Avenue, just northwest of its 
junction with The Drive, but with the restriction moved 2 metres 
southeast of the position in the original experimental scheme; 
 

 A 2 metres width restriction in Lawns Way, just northwest of its junction 
with The Drive; 

 

 A ‘point’ 7.5 tonne weight limit on Gobions Avenue at its junction with 
Chase Cross Road. 

 
 
1.12 The new experimental scheme was approved by the Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Regulatory Services & Community Safety on 8th May 2017 
under Executive Decision 17/37. 
 

1.13 Staff wrote to residents (around 800 letters) on 1st June 2017 to advise of 
the decision to commence a new experimental scheme, what the scheme 
would comprise of and that detailed design was in progress. 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

1.14 Staff then wrote to residents on 17th July 2017 with a further update which 
confirmed the nature of the scheme and how the experimental process 
would work; including how the consultation process operated. 
 

1.15 The timetable for the scheme was set as follows; 
 

 21st July 2017 – Experimental Traffic Order published, 
 

 31st July 2017 – Experimental Order comes into force and the 6-month 
statutory ‘objections period’ commences within which residents should 
provide feedback, 

 

 31st July 2017 – physical works to establish the three restrictions would 
take place, i.e. installation of concrete blocks on Faircross Avenue and 
Lawns Way together with the uncovering of a number of traffic signs in 
the area to support the width restrictions and ‘point’ weight restriction, 

 

 End-November 2017 – traff
[...]
e 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

Straight Road – Accident Reduction Programme was one of the schemes approved 
by Transport for London for funding. A feasibility study has recently been carried 
out to identify safety improvements and 20mph zone, humped pelican crossings, 
speed tables, speed cushions, road markings and road signs are proposed to 
minimise accidents. A public consultation has been carried out and this report 
details the finding of the feasibility study, public consultation and recommends that 
the safety improvements as detailed in the recommendation be approved.  
 
The scheme is within Heaton ward. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Committee having considered the representations and information 
set out in this report recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety that the safety improvements as 
detailed below and shown on the relevant drawings be implemented as 
follows: 
(a) Straight Road between Stanwyck Gardens and Briar Road  

 (Plan No:QR001/1) 
- 20mph zone 
- 20/30mph roundel road markings and road signs 

 
(b) Straight Road North of Hailsham Road (Plan No.QR001/2) 

- Speed cushions (as shown) 
  

(c) Straight Road outside property No.321 (Plan No:QR001-2) 
- Speed cushions 
 

(d) Straight Road outside property No.334 (Plan No:QR001/3) 
- Speed table  

 
(e) Straight Road outside St Ursula’s Catholic Schools (Plan No:QR001/4) 

- Humped pelican crossing 
 

(f) Hilldene Avenue between Straight Road and Charlbury Crescent 
(Plan No. QR001/4)  
- 20mph zone as shown   

 
(g) Straight Road outside property Nos. 282/284 (Plan No:QR001/4)  

- Speed cushions 
 

(h) Straight Road outside Hilldene Infant school (Plan No. QR001/5) 
- Humped pelican crossing 

 
(i) Straight Road by outside property Nos. 231/233 (Plan No. QR006/6) 

- Speed cushions 

Page 36



 

(j) Straight Road by Briar Road (Outside property Nos. 169/171/173  
(Plan No:QR001/7)  
- Speed cushions 

 
2. Tha
[...]
0 0 2 

(2-Dark) 

(1-Child) 

2 

Straight Road / Faringdon 
Avenue Junction 

0 

 

0 7 

(2-Dark) 

7 

Straight Road between 
Faringdon Avenue and 
Masefield Crescent 

0 0 2 

(1-Dark) 

(1-Speed) 

2 

Straight Road / Masefield 
Crescent Junction 

0 0 1 1 

Straight Road Crescent / 
Shenstone Gardens Junction 

0 0 3 

(2-Dark) 

(1-Child) 

3 

Straight Road between 
Shenstone Gardens and 
Gallows Corner 

0 0 3 

(1-Ped) 

(1-Dark) 

(3-Child) 

3 

Total 0 4 49 53 

 
 
 

         Proposals  
1.5 The following safety improvements are proposed along Straight Road to 

reduce vehicle speeds and minimise accidents. 
 

Page 39



 

(a) Straight Road between Stanwyck Gardens and Briar Road  
 (Plan No:QR001/1) 

- 20mph zone 
- 20/30mph roundel road markings and road signs 

 
(b) Straight Road North of Hailsham Road (Plan No.QR001/2) 

- Speed cushions (as shown) 
  

(c) Straight Road outside property No.321 (Plan No:QR001-2) 
- Speed cushions 
 

(d) Straight Road outside property No.334 (Plan No:QR001/3) 
- Speed table  

 
(e) Straight Road outside St Ursula’s Catholic Schools (Plan No:QR001/4) 

- Humped pelican crossing 
 

(f) Hilldene Avenue between Straight Road and Charlbury Crescent 
(Plan No. QR001/4)  
- 20mph zone as shown   

 
(g) Straight Road outside property Nos. 282/284 (Plan No:QR001/4)  

- Speed cushions 
 

(h) Straight Road outside Hilldene Infant school (Plan No. QR001/5) 
- Humped pelican crossing 

 
(i) Straight Road by outside property Nos. 231/233 (Plan No. QR006/6) 

- Speed cushions 
 

(j) Straight Road by Briar Road (Outside property Nos. 169/171/173  
(Plan No:QR001/7)  
- Speed cushions 

 
2.0 Outcome of public consultation 
 
2.1 Letters, describing the proposals were delivered to local residents / occupiers. 

Approximately, 300 letters were delivered by hand and via post to the area 
affected by the proposals. Emergency Services, bus companies, local 
Members and cycling representatives were also consulted on the pr
[...]
Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

     HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
        Tuesday 3rd July 2018 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

SCH197 Havering Road Review – 
results of informal consultation  

 
CMT Lead: 
 

 
Councillor Osman Dervish 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

John-Paul Micallef 
John-Paul.Micallef@havering.gov.uk  
01708 432385 
Engineering Technician  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Street Management  

Financial Summary: The estimated cost of implementation 
is £0.008m and will be met by the Minor 
Schemes Budget A24650 / 651780 
(Private Contractor payment) 

  
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                            [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                     [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                           [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                             [x] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Pettits Ward:  
 
This report outlines the responses received to the informal consultation undertaken with the 
residents of Ashmour Gardens, Collier Row Lane, Eastern Avenue East, Hamilton Avenue, 
Havering Road, Heather Avenue, Mashiters Hill, Oaks Avenue, Portnoi Close, Priests Avenue; 
Saffron Road and recommends a further course of action.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7

mailto:John-Paul.Micallef@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1) That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the 
representations recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment that; 
 

a. the proposals to introduce a residents parking scheme, operational Monday to 
Friday, 8-10am and 2-4pm inclusive, in Ashmour Gardens, Collier Row Lane, 
Eastern Avenue East, Hamilton Avenue, Havering Road, Heather Avenue, 
Mashiters Hill, Oaks Avenue, Portnoi Close, Priests Avenue; Saffron Road (as 
shown on the plan in Appendix A be designed and publicly advertised;  
 

b.  ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions are introduced at all junctions and bends of the 
roads in the consultation area as shown on the plan in Appendix A Where there 
are instances of obstructive parking; 

 
c.  if at the close of public consultation no objections are received to 

recommendation 1a. above the designed scheme is introduced as advertised; 
 

 
2) The estimated cost of implementation is £0.008m and will be met by the Minor 

Schemes Budget A24650 /651780. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Havering Road review was put onto Calendar Brief on 16th March 2017 following requests 

from residents. Officers organised a site visit with the Pettits Ward Councillors in February 
2018 to discuss the parking problems experienced by residents. At the time of the site visit, 
a number of residents confirmed that the majority of problems arose during school pick up 
and drop off times.  

 
1.2 The first part of Havering Road to it’s junction with Collier Row Lane, currently has a single 

yellow line restriction, operational Monday – Saturday 7-10am and 4-7pm with a no loading 
ban in place during the times of operation. The remainder  of Havering Road has four wheel 
up footway parking bays on both sides of the road up to it’s junction with Mashiters Hill and 
the anywhere past this point is unrestricted (parking in carriageway). Ashmour Gardens, 
Mashiters Hill, Priests Avenue and lastly Portnoi Close have two wheels up footway parking 
bays down the whole road. Residents have raised a number of issues including: vehicles 
double parking in Havering Road making it difficult for through traffic to get by; and vehicles 
overhanging or blocking vehicle crossings accesses (drop kerbs).
[...]
Tuesday 3 July 2018 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

TPC478 Sunflower Way Review, 
Formally Whiteland’s Way – results of 
informal consultation  

 
CMT Lead: 
 

 
Councillor Osman Dervish 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

John-Paul Micallef 
John-Paul.Micallef@havering.gov.uk  
01708 432385 
Engineering Technician  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Street Management  

Financial Summary: The estimated cost of implementation 
is £0.004m for implementation will be 
met by the S106 Contribution for 
P0702.08 reference A2678 – 1.0 Former 
Harold Wood Hospital Controlled 
Parking Zone S106 Contribution 
granted planning consent on 14-11-
2011. 

  
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
                 Communities making Havering                                                                    [x] 

Places making Havering                                                                     [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                           [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                            [x] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Harold Wood Ward:  
 
This report outlines the responses received to the informal consultation undertaken with the 
residents of Aubrietia Close, Buttercup Close, Camelia Close, Columbine Way, Copperfield Way, 
Cornflower Way, Juniper Way; Sunflower Way and recommends a further course of action.  
 
 
 Page 109

Agenda Item 10

mailto:John-Paul.Micallef@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1)  That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the 
representations recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment that; 

a. the proposals to introduce a residents parking scheme, operational Monday to 
Friday, 10:30 – 11:30am inclusive, in Aubrietia Close, Buttercup Close, Camelia 
lose, Columbine Way, Copperfield Way, Cornflower Way, Juniper Way and 
Sunflower Way (as shown on the plan in A
[...]
ones for the 
whole borough by the back door. 

   
Copperfield’s 

Way 
Option 1 Myself and neighbours desperate need of 

places to park during the current restrictions 
(10.30-11.30) so resident parking permits are 
essential in our area. 

   
   

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



 
 
 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	172 HIGHWAYS SCHEMES APPLICATION - WORKS PROGRAMME

	5 FAIRCROSS AVENUE, LAWNS WAY AND GOBIONS AVENUE - EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC
	1.F QQ032_FA_FS_100_GA_REV0
	2.F QQ032_GOB_FS_100_GA_REV0
	3.F QQ032_LOC_000_REV0
	4.F QQ032_LW_FS_100_GA_REV0

	6 STRAIGHT ROAD ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	Straight Road Public consultation letter with A4 plans -29-05-18
	HAC A4 plans colour - Straight Road

	7 SCH197 - HAVERING ROAD REVIEW
	8 TPC755 CRANHAM PARKING REVIEW - INFORMAL CONSULTATION
	9 SCH97 ABBS CROSS GARDENS PAY AND DISPLAY - COMMENTS TO ADVERTISED PROPOSAL
	10 TPC478 - SUNFLOWER WAY REVIEW (RESULT OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
3 July 2018 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, John Mylod, Maggie Themistocli and 
Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ciaran White. 
+ Councillor Christine Smith substituted for Councillor White. 

 
There were fifteen members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 

3 FAIRCROSS AVENUE, LAWNS WAY AND GOBIONS AVENUE - 
EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC  
 
The report before the Committee detailed responses to a consultation for 
the provision of 2 metre width restrictions in Faircross Avenue and Lawns 
Way and a ‘point’ weight limit in Gobions Avenue which was implemented 
on an experimental basis and sought a recommendation to make the 
restrictions  permanent. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by two speakers; one spoke against the scheme and one in 
favour. 
 
Following the debate, the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment that the two metre width restrictions in 
Faircross Avenue and Lawns Way along with the ‘point’ 7.5tonne weight 
limit in Gobions Avenue detailed on the following drawings 
QQ032/FA/FS/100/GA/REV0, QQ032/LW/FS/100/GA/REV0 and 
QQ032/GOB/FS/100/GA/REV0 be made permanent and the existing 
temporary concrete block system be replaced with a permanent layout 
utilising kerbed islands and appropriate bollards; 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of £0.010m for permanent 
implementation would be met by the Council’s capital allocation for Minor 
Highway Improvements (A2225).  

 
Members also noted that that the ‘point’ 7.5 tonne weight limit on Gobions 
Avenue at its junction with Chase Cross Road as set out in the report would 
be enforced by the Council. 
 
The voting to proceed with the scheme was 5 in favour of implementation 
with 2 against and 1 abstention. 
 
 

4 STRAIGHT ROAD ACCIDENT REDUCTION PROGRAMME - OUTCOME 
OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the safety 
improvements programme on the drawings be implemented as follows: 
 

(a) Straight Road between Stanwyck Gardens and Briar Road  
 (Plan No:QR001/1) 

- 20mph zone 
- 20/30mph roundel road markings and road signs 

 
(b) Straight Road North of Hailsham Road (Plan No.QR001/2) 

- Speed cushions (as shown) 
  

(c) Straight Road outside property No.321 (Plan No:QR001-2) 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 

- Speed cushions 
 

(d) Straight Road outside property No.334 (Plan No:QR001/3) 
- Speed table  

 
(e) Straight Road outside St Ursula’s Catholic Schools (Plan 

No:QR001/4) 
- Humped pelican crossing 

 
(f) Hilldene Avenue between Straight Road and Charlbury Crescent 

(Plan No. QR001/4)  
- 20mph zone as shown   

 
(g) Straight Road outside property Nos. 282/284 (Plan No:QR001/4)  

- Speed cushions 
 

(h) Straight Road outside Hilldene Infant school (Plan No. QR001/5) 
- Humped pelican crossing 

 
(i) Straight Road by outside property Nos. 231/233 (Plan No. 

QR006/6) 
- Speed cushions 

 
(j) Straight Road by Briar Road (Outside property Nos. 169/171/173  

(Plan No:QR001/7)  
- Speed cushions 

 
Members noted that the estimated costs of £0.090m would be met from the 
Transport for London’s (TfL) 2018/19 Local Implementation Plan allocation  
for Accident Reduction Programme (A2907). 
 
 

5 SCH197 - HAVERING ROAD REVIEW  
 
The report before the Committee detailed responses to the informal 
consultation undertaken with local residents. 
 
Members were presented with a revised plan showing the full extent of the 
consultation area as a replacement for the original plan in Appendix A of the 
report which officers confirmed was incorrect.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by two speakers; one spoke against the scheme and one in 
favour 
 
Following the debate, the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment that the proposals to introduce a residents 
parking scheme, operational Monday to Friday, 8-10am and 2-4pm 
inclusive, in Ashmour Gardens, Collier Row Lane, Eastern Avenue East, 
Hamilton Avenue, Havering Road, Heather Avenue, Mashiters Hill, Oaks 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 

Avenue, Portnoi Close, Priests Avenue; Saffron Road (as shown on the plan 
in Appendix A) be designed and publicly advertised 
 
Members noted that the ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions are introduced at all 
junctions and bends of the roads in the consultation area as detailed in the  
report Appendix A Where there are instances of obstructive parking; 
 
Members noted that if at the close of public consultation no objections are 
received to recommendation the designed scheme be introduced as 
advertised; 
 
Members also noted that the estimated cost of implementation was 
£0.008m which would be met by the Minor Schemes Budget A24650 
/651780. 
 
 

6 TPC755 CRANHAM PARKING REVIEW - INFORMAL CONSULTATION  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the report had been removed from the 
agenda, at the request of officers, as there was a need to review funding 
arrangements. 
 
 

7 SCH97 ABBS CROSS GARDENS PAY AND DISPLAY - COMMENTS TO 
ADVERTISED PROPOSAL  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the proposals to 
introduce a Pay and Display facility and ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions in 
Abbs Cross Gardens be abandoned due to the weight of objections. 
 
 

8 TPC478 - SUNFLOWER WAY REVIEW (RESULT OF INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION)  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the proposals to 
introduce a residents parking scheme, operational Monday to Friday, 10:30 
– 11:30am inclusive, in Aubrietia Close, Buttercup Close, Camelia lose, 
Columbine Way, Copperfield Way, Cornflower Way, Juniper Way and 
Sunflower Way be designed and publicly advertised;  

 
Members noted that if at the close of public consultation no objections are 
received to recommendation to design and advertise, the designed scheme 
is introduced as advertised; 
 
Members also noted that the estimated cost of implementation was 
£0.004m which would be met by the Section 106 Contribution for P0702.08 
reference A2678 – 1.0 Former Harold Wood Hospital Controlled Parking 
Zone S106 Contribution granted planning consent on 14-11-2011. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 July 2018 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


